Legistar #250265

To: Scott Nichaus, Village Manager

From: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works
Date: August 13, 2025

Subject: Downtown Sidewalk Improvement Project

Change Order No. 6 — Final Balancing Change Order

Attached please find Change Order No. 6, the final balancing change order, for this project in the amount of a net
decrease of $105,267.44. The Village had previously approved Change Order #5 in the incorrect amount. As
such, the Village is correcting the amount of the Final Balancing Change Order to reflect the correct amount of
the deduct to the contract. The total net deduction of the contract is $95,639.12.

The revised contract amount represents the cost decrease associated with Change Order No. 6 for Downtown
Sidewalk Improvement Project.

Overview
The Downtown Sidewalk Project was awarded on March 16, 2023 for a contract value of $2,864,779.70.

This final balancing change order includes reducing some of the pay item quantities on this project. There was
not a reduction in scope, however some of the quantity estimates were conservative to be able accommodate
potential issues in the field that did not arise.

The value of the contract would decrease to $2,769,140.58. This change order would represent a decrease of 4.0%
from the current contract amount. In approving this Change Order No. 6, the prior Change Order No. 5 will be
supplanted, making it null and void, since it had been based on quantities that totaled $116,167.44 but that have
since been reduced based on final measurements.

A summation of change orders for this project can be found below:

Change Order No. 1 $1,967.80
Change Order No. 2 $5,725.50
Change Order No. 3 $1,962.94
Change Order No. 4 ($29.92)
Change Order No. 5 VOID
Change Order No. 6 ($105.267.44)

TOTAL (8$95,639.12)

Recommendation

This change order was presented to, and recommended by, the Public Works and Environmental Concerns
Committee at their August 12, 2025 meeting. Please present Change Order #6 to the President and Board of
Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on August 21, 2025. If approved, please have a
signed copy returned to Engineering for further processing.

HAPW\PW-ENG\PROJECTS\FY2020\ST 20 05 DOWNTOWN SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS\CONSTRUCTION\ADMIN\CHANGE ORDERS\CO 6 -
BOARD\CO #6 - ST 20 05 - MEMO.DOCX



LT VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Downtown Sidewalk Improvements PROJECT NO.:
LOCATION: St. Charles Road CHANGE ORDER:
DATE:

CONTRACTOR: RW Dunteman Co.

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER:  Final balan ciig o fcon tact pay 1'ems.

ST-20-05

_January 17,2025

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS:

CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ({1}+[2])

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL)

PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ((3)+[4])

[1 § 2,864,779.70
[2)_$ 9,628.32
381 $ 2,874,408.02
[4] $  (105,267.44)

[51_$ 2,769,140.58

———————
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+{4)) $ (95,639.12)
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: None
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) .
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $ 2,700,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $ 2,761,367.00
RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE : - —_—
\_,‘/(.;(Z_ y = C (7__. 1/17/2025  Approved By:
Resident En ineer Date Director of Finance Date
; /% /U;? Approved By:
Date (swkor2s%)  \fillage Manager Date
2lgoas R A
" 1 Date

Date  estokerzin) )xﬂage Presidgent =

o[ AteSt LUM}UJ@* =3<L‘ZL~' 2 /20j25

Dir’ectmaf_‘ﬁublic Works Date Vlllagg Clerk

Assistant Director of Finance Date

Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are

i rate this Change Order.

Pana 1 nf 2

FNAN2 (RIAQY



(8/) Zoona

Ziogedey
(viszson 8 =ioL N

"POIBINRAINO Sum Apuenb uaig((00'084Z)  §|  (oo'sst) oose  |ooel $| 1308 0008t SUIAYA MDA L35I GNV INOWSY 7}

"REIBWNSEIA0 SEM Auenb ueid (20 pag) $| flozvie) szr's |oie $|: 1308 00'0v9's SHIAVd OB ONLLSIX IAONAY 8L

PBAU00 SiE LY pesn jou sem wel sk (00'005°8) .|  (00k) 000 00'003'9 | HOVR 00't LINVA 3381 »

‘PajewgsalA0 sem Apuenb uaidf00ezz) 8| (ool 00Z ooezzz ¢ Hova oo ETLLE -ET W

"RRARUCD SRy U pesn jou sem way syLlooozi'a)  § (009 000 | oo¥za'L .m HOV3 00'g Q39Vd34 39 OL X08 IDIANSS ¥ILVM J11S3noa 69
"POIEWSRIBA0 SBM Auenb IRl |(00°010) $ (0e'19) or'e M.S.E $ 1408 0oL TVAOWIY wMm3ais| 9

‘PoIBUIRIAIEA0 s AguBnb uBidl(co'cesy)  $ | (00°Z0L) 00’8 og'ey $| ido0s 00011 SONINYVM 378vL03130| - z8

'PEIBWASNEAC SEM Apuenb ueld eu.nﬂ.e $| (ooesy) | oo |ose $| i1dos 00028 HONI*8 “WVIO3dS ‘NIVMI0IS SLINONOD LNIWTO ONVILNOA €0

"PelsuRsaIOD sam Apuend waidl(z0e0s02) 8 | (o1los) | ocemiet [oze s| Ld08 oo'ozy'y HONES WID3d3 Y TVAM3QIS ALIHONOD LNIWID GNVILHOM 2]

"POYEUNISBIBA0 8BM Kjjuenb uB|d NS.B_.B s (09's2) oryl | 0829 ¢| aADS 0008 HONI8 "WIJ2dS 'LNIWIAYD AVMIART 004 ¥9

"Pejewpsaianc sem Aguenb usidf(co'eac'zt) $1  (00'6z2) o00'i8L  |00be $| aavs 00068 o7 ‘ISUNOD ISV A1IHONOD INBWD ONVILNOd| €9

"PBIUCO S Ul pesn ou eem wisl sl (00'956'D) 8| (00'0v8) o000 fovs § aAbs oo'ors «F '8 3dAL 'I8HNOD 35vB 3LYOIHOOY [

WBGU0 B U| pesn jou sem wey s [(00'2628) | (0o'bY) 00'0 00228  $| Hov3 oot H3LTUS LI NI JUNLONULS IOVNIVED OULNOD INSWIQIS 19

"818060 UoiIRJRe. epelie) Buiping woeys) Anuenb v eseaoy; H...u.es.:. $ ze0 €02 0000008 &| WNS™ sz') 3ONVMOTTV AONIONILNOD 85
‘PejGUIiSaIA0 SeM fyuenb uBld|(00'0se's) $|  (co'zL) 00'8 0059k §| Hova 00'02 ONIHILYM TONINOD 1SNA 85

Wenuod SN U] pesh Jou sem wal s l{00'0g8'ee)  § {oa'gt} 000- |coveez ¢ Howva 00’6 “ANONVITD 3NN IDIANTS H2MIS AUVLINYS TIVLSNI 25
‘pejewWiSaIBA0 SEM Apuend uedlige'eoz’y)  $ {ozes) og'sy  |gi08 $| arps 00°004 8 LNINTAVA AVMIAING LIVHASY XIR-LOH 4]

‘pelBlgsasA0 Se Auanb uBid(oozeavl) S| (coam 002} |oo60E $| HOVE 00'09 $3X08 IAIVA HILVM ONLLSNFAV| g

‘Pojauyisaaac sEM Aguenb umd|(00'002'2)  §|  (oo'oow) 000z |coel $| ldbs 00'029 SHIAVd YOmA 13534 ANV IAOWTY 6r

‘Peiewnselen0 sem Apuenb uardlco'szyel)  §|  (oogee) | ook |oose | o 00’005 AUYDIUDOV AHYYOJWIL, o
o Btﬁgﬁ%h oolegt  s| o0l | s [eowss t| Howva 0o'bl SdV-NON 'NOLLNE HSNd Nvistsagad|  “zg~
PRIUOD S U) pesn jou sem wel ekl fleasse) ¢ | (oo'Les) 000 ere $| 1004 00188 V2 ‘INIT- ONDIYVIN INSWIAV NIV [

WBIU0D S| U| PESN J0u GBM WY SKLL ((96°0E0) 8| {ooves) 00’0 V60 $| 1004 00’88 «9 ‘3NI - ONDIYVIN LINIWIAV INIVd 9%
‘PejBuIRseuepUN SEM Aguenb usld| 00'vE6'EZ ¢ co'sl 0019 |eoese’t $| Hova o00ey TVAOWIY LINVA 3341 z

'PISY V| uave) sjusluaINSRew SREYR) ARUEND U esBanul| 00'00Y'Z ¢ ooy 0062 |00008 $| HOVI 00'5L TYAOWIY 3 vHO 3341 0
‘PiBl Ul uBY®) sjuewameEsLW SPeYA) Ajuend u) eseaOul| 0S2BY'E  § 05'68 002Zsk'r |oo'ge $| 1004 05°Z50'p {8UND LHOIEH TTBVINVA) Z1'9-8 IdAL ‘UILLND GNY GXND IUIONOD NOLLYNISWOD| 6z
Buoje sucide Aemonup EuoRpPE !ﬁﬁbﬂgﬁw (owz0se s og'see osesr |00 $| aros oLPeL IWAOWIY INIWIAVY AYMIAINQ u

58 Piej) U) Ua)e} SiusiuemeESLU S100yas Auend U seealLy

"PAIBLLSEIGAD SBM Aguenb ualdlos'1e2'2)  §|  (oz'osy) 0eerz |00 $| cADs 00000t IVAONTY ININIAVd 9l
‘Pejewpseson0 sam guenb ueidfiozeeee)  $|  (oe'ee) oy |oge $| aAbLs 0Ll HONI8 “IV102dS "INIWBAVd AVMIARNQ DOd 4}

‘POJRUIRSAIBA0 S AyuEnd veld (Zy'eE ) ') §| fogzm) oyza  |ozekk  $| aand oo'sii WIDSdS - THDAIVE HONIML 9

" AIUNVAG | 30Ria ALUNVAD NOLLd] "ON

| 3oNau3L0 | gEsIAY AND LUNN | ANguEnd =1 Wau

TOTILML 3 #09




RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE
TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to [llinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. #5 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and R.W. Dunteman Company. Regarding the
Downtown Sidewalk Improvement project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part
hereof, (the “Change Order”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the
dollar amount of the contract by $105,267.44, decreasing the total dollar amount to
$2,769,140.58: and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it 1s in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and
direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.



